7/9/2019 Page 1 of 14
Scripps Health Plan Services
Trading Partner guidelines for 837 5010 professional and institutional submissions.
Items covered by this document:
 ST / SE Standards
 ISA / GS Standards (claims)
 Provider ID – Mandatory Required Fields
ST / SE Standards

Reference
Designator Values Descriptions
2300 CLM CLM05-03 1,7,8 Frequency Type Code
1 = Original
7 = Replacement/Adjustment
8 = Void
Payer Claim Control Number (Claim Loop)
Loop
ID
Segment
ID
Reference
Designator Values Descriptions
2300 REF REF01 F8 Original Reference ID Number
– Required if Frequency Code 7 or 8 is sent in CLM05-03
2300 REF REF02 Payer Original Claim Control Number
Ambulance Transport Information (Claim Loop required when CLM05-01 is '41' or ‘42’)
Loop
ID
Segment
ID
Reference
Designator Values Descriptions
2300 CR1 CR101 LB Unit or Basis for Measurement Code (Pound) – Required if known
2300 CR1 CR102 Patient Weight - Required if known
2300 CR1 CR104 (A,B,C,D, or E) Ambulance Transport Reason
2300 CR1 CR105 DH Unit or Basis for Measurement Code (Miles)
2300 CR1 CR106 Transport Distance
7/9/2019 Page 5 of 14
Condition Information (Claim Loop required when condition information applies to claim)
Loop
ID
Segment
ID
Reference
Designator Values Descriptions
2300 HI HI01 BG Qualifier
2300 HI HI02 Condition Code
Ambulance Transport Pick-Up Location (Claim Loop required when CLM05-01 is '41')
Loop
ID
Segment
ID
Reference
Designator Values Descriptions
2310E NM1 NM101 PW Entity Identifier Code
2310E NM1 NM102 2 Entity Type Qualifier (Non-Person)
2310E N3 N301 Pick-up Address
2310E N4 N401 Pick-up City
2310E N4 N402 Pick-up State if in USA or Canada
2310E N4 N403 Pick-up Zip Code if in USA or Canada
2310E N4 N404 Pick-up Country if outside USA or Canada
Ambulance Transport Drop-Off (Claim Loop required when CLM05-01 is '41')
Loop
ID
Segment
ID
Reference
Designator Values Descriptions
2310F NM1 NM101 45 Entity Identifier Code
2310F NM1 NM102 2 Entity Type Qualifier (Non-Person)
2310F NM1 NM103 Last Name or Organization Name of Ambulance transport drop-off
location (Required if known)
Other Subscriber Information (Claim Level)
Loop
ID
Segment
ID
Reference
Designator Values Descriptions
2000B SBR SBR01 S S = Secondary
2000B SBR SBR02 18 Required if loop 2000C is NOT present
2000B SBR SBR09 Insurance Type Code
16 = HMO Medicare Risk
CI = Commercial
HM = Health Maintenance Org
2320 SBR SBR01 P Payer Responsibility Sequence Number Code
2320 AMT AMT01 D Payor  Amount Paid Qualifier
2320 AMT AMT02 Payer Paid Amount  (0 or greater)
Must balance to the sum of the SVD service line(s) amount in Loop 2340
NOTE:  If Loop 2320 CAS is present  Loop 2430 SVD02  minus (-)  Loop
2320 CAS Monetary Amount(s) = AMT D
2320 OI OI03 N, Y, W Yes/No Condition or Response
Crosswalk of CLM08
2320 OI OI06 I, Y Release of Information Code
Crosswalk of CLM09
2320 MOA MOA02 HCPCS Payable Amount
Required to report Medicare 100% Allowed Amount
7/9/2019 Page 6 of 14
Other Subscriber Information
Loop
ID
Segment
ID
Reference
Designator Values Descriptions
2330A NM1 NM1 Other Subscriber Name
2330A NM1 NM108 Identification Code Qualifier
2330A NM1 NM109 Identification Code
Delegated Medical Groups
Member ID / Subscriber ID
2330B NM1 NM103 Payer Name Last or Organization Name
2330B NM1 NM108 PI Identification Code Qualifier
2330B NM1 NM109 Identification Code
Line Pricing / Repricing Information
Loop
ID
Segment
ID
Reference
Designator Values Descriptions
2400 SV1 SV101-
03,04,05,06
UD Service lines that have a 340B PAD should include the “UD”
modifier in one of the four available modifier positions.
2400 K3 K301 EHB Essential Health Benefit Indicator
2400 HCP HCP01 10 Other Pricing
2400 HCP HCP02 Service Line Allowed Amount
7/9/2019 Page 7 of 14
Line Adjudication Information (Line Loop)
Loop
ID
Segment
ID
Reference
Designator Values Descriptions
2430 SVD SVD01 Other Payer Primary Identifier (same as Loop 2330B NM109)
2430 SVD SVD02 Monetary Amount – Cannot be a negative number
NOTE:  Loop 2400 SV103 (Prof) Line Item Charge Amount Loop minus (-)
Loop 2340  CAS Monetary Amount(s) = SVD02
2430 SVD SVD03 Procedure Code
2430 SVD SVD05 Quantity
2430 CAS CAS01 CO, CR, OA,
PI, PR
Line Adjustment Group Code
CO = Contractual Obligation
CR = Correction and Reversals
OA = Other Adjustment
PI =   Payer Initiated Reductions
PR = Patient Responsibility
NOTE:  When submitting Member Cost Share use code PR and include
the appropriate Claim Adjustment Reason Code in (CAS02) as listed
below.

Reference
Designator Values Descriptions
2300 CLM CLM05-03 1,2,3,4,6,7,8 Frequency Type Code
1 = Original
2 = Interim – First Claim
3 = Interim – Continuing Claim
4 = Interim – Last Claim
6 = Adjustment
7 = Replacement
8 = Void
Admission Date (Claim Loop required on inpatient claims)
Loop
ID
Segment
ID
Reference
Designator Values Descriptions
2300 DTP DTP01 435 Admission Qualifier
2300 DTP DTP02 D8 (CCYYMMDD),
DT (CCYYMMDDHHMM)
Date Time Period Format Qualifier
2300 DTP DTP03 Admission Date and Hour
Payer Claim Control Number (Claim Loop)
Loop
ID
Segment
ID
Reference
Designator Values Descriptions
2300 REF REF01 F8 Original Reference ID Number
– Required if Frequency Code 6, 7 or 8 is sent in CLM05-03
2300 REF REF02 Payer Original Claim Control Number
Principle Diagnosis (Claim Loop required on all claims)
Loop
ID
Segment
ID
Reference
Designator Values Descriptions
2300 HI -01 ABJ or BJ Qualifier
2300 HI -02 Admitting Diagnosis Code
2300 HI -09 N , Y, U, W Present on Admission Indicator
7/9/2019 Page 11 of 14
Admitting Diagnosis (Claim Loop required on inpatient claims)
Loop
ID
Segment
ID
Reference
Designator Values Descriptions
2300 HI -01 ABJ or BJ Qualifier
2300 HI -02 Admitting Diagnosis Code
Patient Reason for Visit (Claim Loop required on outpatient visits)
Loop
ID
Segment
ID
Reference
Designator Values Descriptions
2300 HI -01 APR or PR Qualifier
2300 HI -02 Patient Reason for Visit
External Cause of Injury (Claim Loop - report external cause of injury, poisoning, or adverse effect – series of 3 required)
Loop
ID
Segment
ID
Reference
Designator Values Descriptions
2300 HI -01 ABN or BN Qualifier
2300 HI -02 External Cause of Injury Code
2300 HI -09 N , Y, U, W Present on Admission Indicator
Diagnosis Related Group (DRG) Information (Claim Loop required when under DRG contract)
Loop

Designator Values Descriptions
2000B SBR SBR01 S S = Secondary
2000B SBR SBR02 CI or 16 Insurance Type Code
16 = HMO Medicare Risk
CI = Commercial
HM = Health Maintenance Org
2320 SBR SBR01 P Payer Responsibility Sequence Number Code
2320 AMT AMT01 D Payor Amount Paid Qualifier
2320 AMT AMT02 Payer Paid Amount  ( 0 or greater)
Must balance to the sum of the SVD service line(s) amount in Loop 2340
2320 OI OI03 N, Y, W Yes/No Condition or Response
NOTE: Crosswalk of Loop 2300 CLM08
2320 OI OI06 I, Y Release of Information Code
NOTE: Crosswalk of Loop 2300 CLM09
2320 MOA MOA02 HCPCS Payable Amount
Required to report Medicare Allowed Amount
Other Subscriber Information
Loop
ID
Segment
ID
Reference
Designator Values Descriptions
2330A NM1 NM1 Other Subscriber Name
2330A NM1 NM108 Identification Code Qualifier
2330A NM1 NM109 Identification Code
Delegated Medical Groups
Member ID / Subscriber ID
2330B NM1 NM103 Payer Name Last or Organization Name
2330B NM1 NM108 PI Identification Code Qualifier
2330B NM1 NM109 Payer Identification Code
2330B DTP DTP01 573 Date Time Qualifier
2330B DTP DTP02 D8 Format Qualifier
2330B DTP DTP03 CCYYMMDD   Payment/Process Date
Line Pricing / Repricing Information
Loop
ID
Segment
ID
Reference
Designator Values Descriptions
2400 SV1 SV202-
03,04,05,06
UD Service lines that have a 340B PAD should include the “UD”
modifier in one of the four available modifier positions.
2400 HCP HCP Other Subscriber Name
2400 HCP HCP01 10 Other Pricing
2400 HCP HCP02 Service Line Allowed Amount
7/9/2019 Page 13 of 14
Line Adjudication Information (Line Level)
Loop
ID
Segment
ID
Reference
Designator Values Descriptions
2430 SVD SVD01 Payer Primary Identifier
NOTE:  Must match Loop 2330B NM109 Payer Identification Code
2430 SVD SVD02 Monetary Amount – Cannot be a negative number
NOTE:  Loop 2430 CAS03 and SVD02 must balance to Loop 2400 SV203
(Insti) Line Item Charge Amount
2430 SVD SVD03 Procedure Code
2430 SVD SVD04 Revenue Code
2430 SVD SVD05 Quantity
2430 CAS CAS01 CO, CR, OA,
PI,  PR
Line Adjustment Group Code
CO = Contractual Obligation
CR = Correction and Reversals
OA = Other Adjustment
PI =   Payer Initiated Reductions
PR = Patient Responsibility
NOTE:  When submitting Member Cost Share use code PR and include